N~TEE - s - T R - VS DR "

[ T S NN NG TR 5 TN NG TR ¥ TR NG T S S S T o T e T = T = T
SN B W e OO 00 s N B W N e O

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In Re Application of

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF
WASHINGTON, INC.

d/b/a WM Healthcare Solutions
of Washington

720 4th Ave. Ste 400

Kirkland, WA 98033-8136

Docket No. TG-120033

PROTESTANT STERICYCLE OF
WASHINGTON, INC.’S WITNESS LIST,
EXHIBIT LIST AND CROSS-
EXAMINATION TIME ESTIMATES

Pursuant to the Notice Revising Procedural Schedule dated August 10, 2012, Protestant

Stericycle of Washington, Inc. (“Stericycle™), lists the following witnesses and exhibits it

expects to offer at the hearing in this application proceeding and its cross-examination time

estimates:
WITNESSES:

1. Mike Philpott
2 James Ryan

3. Ron Adams

4 Christopher Dunn

Ln

Taya Briley
6. Jeff Mero

SEA_DOCS:1081915.1




[ 3]

O R a9 N Wy b W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

In addition to the foregoing, Stericycle may call any witness identified by any other

party to this proceeding in those parties’ witness lists or any other witness otherwise called to

testify by another party to this proceeding.

EXHIBITS:
Hearing | Stericycle
E{ﬁflibit gﬁfﬁbit Description
MP-1T Prefiled Testimony of Mike Philpott
MP-2 Stericycle’s Waste Acceptance Protocol
MP-3 List of Stericycle’s containers in use at end of 2011
MP-4 List of employee trainings and certifications required by Stericycle
Example of customer-specific code labels used in Stericycle’s waste
MP-5 tracking system
MP-6 Example of a report from Stericycle’s waste tracking system
MP-7 Example of Stericycle’s shipping manifests
MP-8 Example of a Stericycle medical waste collection report
MP-9 List of contents of a Stericycle spill kit
Two maps indicating locations of Stericycle’s transfer yards and
MP-10 processing facility
MP-11 FDA clearance of Stericycle’s reusable sharps containers
MP-12 Report of sharps container weight and sharps waste weight
MP-13 Excerpts of Waste Management’s discovery responses
MP-14 Example of a Stericycle sharps waste diversion report
MP-15T Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony of Mike Philpott
MP-16 Jeffrey Norton Deposition Testimony Excerpts
Waste Management’s supplemental response to data requests
MP-17 regarding ecoFinity sharps waste
MP-18 Stericycle’s current tariff

SEA_DOCS:1081915.1




O O 1] v B W N

| T N T N S N T N T N T N T S e T . T e S e
AN U B W N e OO0 WY it R W N e O

MP-19 Records of Stericycle’s past tariff filings
Complaints filed with the WUTC regarding Stericycle of Washington,
MP-20 Inc.
Complaints filed with the WUTC regarding Waste Management of
MP-21 Washington, Inc. since 2001
Invoice to St. Joseph Medical Center showing delivery of new Rehrig
MP-22 containers
MP-23 Waste Management’s current biomedical waste tariff
MP-24 Report of miles driven by Stericycle and on-roadway collisions
JR-IT Prefiled Testimony of James Ryan
Copy of Integrated Contract and Services Agreement between Waste
JR-2 Management affiliate and Skagit Valley dated October 15, 2011
Copy of Waste Management’s contracts with Northwest Hospital for
recycling and biomedical waste collection services both dated
JR-3 February 15, 2012
Copy of e-mail from Jeff Norton of Waste Management to Valley
JR-4 Medical Center dated May 11, 2012 with offer of discount
Copy of Waste Management’s agreement to provide biomedical waste
collection services to PeaceHealth St. Joseph Medical Center dated
JR-5 August 4, 2011 '
Excerpts from Waste Management’s responses and supplemental
responses to Stericycle’s Data Request No. 18 describing ecoFinity
JR-6 services provided t St. Joseph Medical Center
JR-7T Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony of James Ryan
E-mail correspondence between Ms. Arnesen of the University of
JR-8 Washington, Ms. Merriman and James Ryan of Stericycle
RA-1T Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony of Ron Adams
JN-4T Prefiled Response Testimony of Jeff Norton
CD-1T Prefiled Testimony of Christopher Dunn
CD-2 Cost Effects of Business Loss in New Territory
JM-1T Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony of Jeff Mero

SEA_DOCS:1081915.1




O w3 N R W N

[ T N T N IR O T N R N B 0 B . T S O N N )
(o SR I VS L T Ve S« I Y~ S O T N N o R e}

TB-1T

Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony of Taya Briley

I

Records of Waste Management violations, 2001-present from
Commission files (produced by Commission in response to Request
for Public Records No. 1850).

(may be offered pursuant to WAC 480-07-490(3), cross examination
of M. Weinstein, testifying generators, or redirect examination of M.
Philpott)

@

PeaceHealth ecoFinity proposal

(may be offered in cross examination of J. Norton or redirect
examination of M, Philpott)

G)

Becton Dickinson ecoFinity brochure

(may be offered in cross examination of J. Norton or redirect
examination of M. Philpott)

“

Waste Management ecoFinity sharps bill of lading

(may be offered in cross examination of J. Norton or redirect
examination of M. Philpott)

®)

Waste Management sharps labels

(may be offered in cross examination of J. Norton or redirect
examination of M. Philpott)

©)

Waste Management supplemental responses to Stericycle 1% data
requests

(may be offered in cross examination of any Waste Management
witness)

)

Waste Management supplemental responses to Stericycle 2™ data
requests

(may be offered in cross examination of any Waste Management
witness)

®

Transcript of deposition of Jeff Norton

(may be proffered in cross examination of J. Norton or redirect
examination of M. Philpott)

SEA_DOCS:1081915.1




f R B N« S ¥ R R

[ T N T N T N T N L N T O e T S N PO e s
[ R Y R Y < =~ N o S~ - I S B« Y T - '™ T O R v

DOT special permit authorizing transportation of Stericycle’s sharps
containers on custom wheeled racks

(may be offered in cross examination of J. Norton or redirect

9 examination of M. Philpott)
Physical examples of Stericycle biomedical waste containers
(may be offered in cross examination of J. Norton or redirect
(10) examination of M. Philpott)

In addition to the foregoing, Stericycle may offer any exhibit identified by any other

party to this proceeding in those parties’ exhibit lists.

CROSS-EXAMINATION TIME ESTIMATES

Stericycle currently anticipates cross examination of known witnesses to take the approximate

amounts of time identified below:

Mike Weinstein — 1 hour, 30 minutes

Jeff Norton — 2 hours
Jeff Daub — 2 hours

Michel Mclnerney — 45 minutes

Terry Johnson — 45 minutes

Jean Longhenry — 30 minutes

Rodger Lycan — 45 minutes

Ray Moore — 45 minutes

Emily Newcomer — 45 minutes
Carla Patshkowski — 45 minutes
Danny Warner — 30 minutes
Julie Sell — 30 minutes

Ed Rubatino — 10 minutes

Mark Wash — 10 minutes

Devon Felsted — 10 minutes

SEA_DOCS:1081915.1




AC= TR - - N« O I ~ NN VS B o]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Mark Gingrich — 10 minutes
DATED this 26™ day of November, 2012.

Respectfully submitted,
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER

N AP

hen B. Johnson, WSBA #6196
Jared Van Kirk, WSBA #37029
Attorneys for Protestant Stericycle of
Washington, Inc.

SEA_DOCS:1081915.1




—

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Dominique Barrientes, certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Washington that, on November 26, 2012, I caused to be served on the person(s) listed below in
the manner shown a copy of PROTESTANT STERICYCLE OF WASHINGTON, INC.’S
WITNESS LIST, EXHIBIT LIST AND CROSS-EXAMINATION TIME ESTIMATES:

O e N O . B W N

W B W N = OO N AW N e O

Washington Utilities and O vViale gal Messenger
Transportation Commission . o

1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. SW [0 ViaFacsimile

PO Box 47250 ;

Olympia, WA 98504-7250 Xl Via FedEx

(360) 664-1160

records(@utc.wa.gov Xl via Email
Administrative Law Judge B Via Email

Gregory Kopta

gkopta@utc.wa.gov

Jessica Goldman .

Polly L. McNeill O Vfa Lega.l Messenger
Summitm Law Group [J  ViaFacsimile
315-5" Avenue South : q
Seattle, WA 98104 O Vfl)a [tJe;S. Il\)flaul, i;rst Class,
jessicag@summitlaw.com ostage rrepai
pollym@summitlaw.com Bl Via Email
kathym@summitlaw.com

deannas@summitlaw.com

James K. Sells ;

Attorney at Law W Vfa Lega.l I\./Iessenger
PMB 22, 3110 Judson Street [d  Via Facsimile

Gig Harbor, WA 98335 O Via U.S. Mail, First Class,
jamessells@comcast.net Postage Prepaid
cheryls@rsulaw.com ostage rrepal
Attorney for Protestant WRRA, Rubatino, X via Email

Consolidated, Murrey’s and Pullman

SEA_DOCS:1081915.1



mailto:cheryls@rsulaw.com
mailto:jamessells@comcast.net
mailto:deannas@summitlaw.com
mailto:kathxm@summitlaw.com
mailto:pollxm@summitlaw.com
mailto:jessicag@summitlaw.com
mailto:gkopta@utc.wa.gov
mailto:records@utc.wa.gov

[ 3]

o 0 a2 N b W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Fronda Woods

Office of the Attorney General
Utilities and Transportation Division
1400 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW
PO Box 40128

Olympia, WA 98504-0128

(360) 664-1225

(360) 586-5522 Fax
fwoods@utc.wa.gov

BDeMarco@utc.wa.gov

Via Legal Messenger
Via Facsimile

Via U.S. Mail, First Class,
Postage Prepaid

Via Email

E OO0

Dated at Seattle, Washington this 26™ day of November, 2012.

SEA_DO(CS:1081915.1

=/ K
D¢mjnique Bartientes

dbarrientes@gsblaw.com



mailto:BDeMarco@utc.wa.gov
mailto:fwoods@utc.wa.gov

