1	1				
2	2				
3	3				
4	4				
5	5				
6	5				
7	7				
8	8 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND	BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION			
9	9 In Re Application of				
10		Docket No. TG-120033			
11	WASHINGTON, INC.	PROTESTANT STERICYCLE OF WASHINGTON, INC.'S WITNESS LIST,			
12	<sup>2</sup> of Washington	EXHIBIT LIST AND CROSS- EXAMINATION TIME ESTIMATES			
13	<sup>3</sup> Kirkland, WA 98033-8136				
14					
15					
16		Pursuant to the Notice Revising Procedural Schedule dated August 10, 2012, Protestant			
17	Stericycle of Washington, Inc. ("Stericycle"), lists the following witnesses and exhibits it				
18	expects to offer at the hearing in this application proceeding and its cross-examination time				
19	estimates:				
20	WITNESSES:				
21	1 1. Mike Philpott				
22	2 2. James Ryan				
23	3 3. Ron Adams				
24	4 4. Christopher Dunn				
25	5 5. Taya Briley				
26	6 6. Jeff Mero				

In addition to the foregoing, Stericycle may call any witness identified by any other
party to this proceeding in those parties' witness lists or any other witness otherwise called to
testify by another party to this proceeding.

Hearing Exhibit No.	Stericycle Exhibit No.	Description
	MP-1T	Prefiled Testimony of Mike Philpott
	MP-2	Stericycle's Waste Acceptance Protocol
	MP-3	List of Stericycle's containers in use at end of 2011
	MP-4	List of employee trainings and certifications required by Stericycle
	MP-5	Example of customer-specific code labels used in Stericycle's waste tracking system
	MP-6	Example of a report from Stericycle's waste tracking system
	MP-7	Example of Stericycle's shipping manifests
	MP-8	Example of a Stericycle medical waste collection report
	MP-9	List of contents of a Stericycle spill kit
***************	MP-10	Two maps indicating locations of Stericycle's transfer yards and processing facility
	MP-11	FDA clearance of Stericycle's reusable sharps containers
	MP-12	Report of sharps container weight and sharps waste weight
·	MP-13	Excerpts of Waste Management's discovery responses
	MP-14	Example of a Stericycle sharps waste diversion report
	MP-15T	Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony of Mike Philpott
	MP-16	Jeffrey Norton Deposition Testimony Excerpts
	MP-17	Waste Management's supplemental response to data requests regarding ecoFinity sharps waste
	MP-18	Stericycle's current tariff

4 **EXHIBITS**:

26

1	MP-19	Records of Stericycle's past tariff filings
2 3	MP-20	Complaints filed with the WUTC regarding Stericycle of Washington, Inc.
4	MP-21	Complaints filed with the WUTC regarding Waste Management of Washington, Inc. since 2001
5 6	MP-22	Invoice to St. Joseph Medical Center showing delivery of new Rehrig containers
7	MP-23	Waste Management's current biomedical waste tariff
8	MP-24	Report of miles driven by Stericycle and on-roadway collisions
9	JR-1T	Prefiled Testimony of James Ryan
0	JR-2	Copy of Integrated Contract and Services Agreement between Waste Management affiliate and Skagit Valley dated October 15, 2011
2	JR-3	Copy of Waste Management's contracts with Northwest Hospital for recycling and biomedical waste collection services both dated February 15, 2012
3	JR-4	Copy of e-mail from Jeff Norton of Waste Management to Valley Medical Center dated May 11, 2012 with offer of discount
5 6	JR-5	Copy of Waste Management's agreement to provide biomedical waste collection services to PeaceHealth St. Joseph Medical Center dated August 4, 2011
7	JR-6	Excerpts from Waste Management's responses and supplemental responses to Stericycle's Data Request No. 18 describing ecoFinity services provided t St. Joseph Medical Center
9	JR-7T	Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony of James Ryan
0	JR-8	E-mail correspondence between Ms. Arnesen of the University of Washington, Ms. Merriman and James Ryan of Stericycle
2	RA-1T	Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony of Ron Adams
3	JN-4T	Prefiled Response Testimony of Jeff Norton
4	CD-1T	Prefiled Testimony of Christopher Dunn
5	CD-2	Cost Effects of Business Loss in New Territory
6	JM-1T	Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony of Jeff Mero

.

TB-1T	Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony of Taya Briley
	Records of Waste Management violations, 2001-present from Commission files (produced by Commission in response to Request for Public Records No. 1850).
(1)	(may be offered pursuant to WAC 480-07-490(3), cross examination of M. Weinstein, testifying generators, or redirect examination of M. Philpott)
	PeaceHealth ecoFinity proposal
(2)	(may be offered in cross examination of J. Norton or redirect examination of M. Philpott)
	Becton Dickinson ecoFinity brochure
(3)	(may be offered in cross examination of J. Norton or redirect examination of M. Philpott)
	Waste Management ecoFinity sharps bill of lading
(4)	(may be offered in cross examination of J. Norton or redirect examination of M. Philpott)
	Waste Management sharps labels
 (5)	(may be offered in cross examination of J. Norton or redirect examination of M. Philpott)
	Waste Management supplemental responses to Stericycle 1 <sup>st</sup> data requests
(6)	(may be offered in cross examination of any Waste Management witness)
	Waste Management supplemental responses to Stericycle 2 <sup>nd</sup> data requests
(7)	(may be offered in cross examination of any Waste Management witness)
	Transcript of deposition of Jeff Norton
	(may be proffered in cross examination of J. Norton or redirect

26

SEA\_DOCS:1081915.1

1 2		DOT special permit authorizing transportation of Stericycle's sharps containers on custom wheeled racks	
3		(may be offered in cross examination of J. Norton or redirect examination of M. Philpott)	
1 5		Physical examples of Stericycle biomedical waste containers	
5		(may be offered in cross examination of J. Norton or redirect examination of M. Philpott)	
,	In addition to the foregoing, Stericycle may offer any exhibit identified by any other		
	party to this proceeding in	n those parties' exhibit lists.	
	CROSS-EXAMINATION TIME ESTIMATES		
)	Stericycle currently anticipates cross examination of known witnesses to take the approximate		
	amounts of time identified below:		
2	Mike Weinstein – 1 hour, 30 minutes		
3	Jeff Norton – 2 hours		
+	Jeff Daub – 2 hours		
	Michel McInerney – 45 minutes		
5	Terry Johnson – 45 minutes		
,	Jean Longhenry – 30 minutes		
;	Rodger Lycan – 45 minutes		
)	Ray Moore – 45 minutes		
)	Emily Newcomer – 45 minutes		
	Carla Patshkowski – 45 minutes		
2	Danny Warner – 30 minutes		
3	Julie Sell – 30 minutes		
1	Ed Rubatino – 10 minutes		
5	Mark Wash – 10 minutes		
5	Devon Felsted – 10 minut	tes	

1	Mark Gingrich – 10 minutes		
2	DATED this 26 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2012.		
3	Respectfully submitted,		
4	GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER		
5	ana		
6	By the B. Ishnoon WODA ((10)		
7	Stephen B. Johnson, WSBA #6196 Jared Van Kirk, WSBA #37029 Attorneys for Protestant Sterioyole of		
8	Attorneys for Protestant Stericycle of Washington, Inc.		
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22 23			
23 24			
25			
26			
20			
	SEA_DOCS:1081915.1		

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE			
2	I, Dominique Barrientes, certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of			
3	Washington that, on November 26, 2012, I caused to be	Washington that, on November 26, 2012, I caused to be served on the person(s) listed below in		
4	the manner shown a copy of PROTESTANT STERICY	CLE OF WASHINGTON, INC.'S		
5	WITNESS LIST, EXHIBIT LIST AND CROSS-EXAM	WITNESS LIST, EXHIBIT LIST AND CROSS-EXAMINATION TIME ESTIMATES:		
6		Via Legal Messenger		
7				
8	Olympia, WA 98504-7250	Via FedEx		
9	(360) 664-1160 records@utc.wa.gov	Via Email		
10				
11	Administrative Law Judge Gregory Kopta	Via Email		
12	gkopta@utc.wa.gov			
13				
14	Jessica Goldman Polly L. McNeill	Via Legal Messenger		
15	Summit Law Group $315 - 5^{\text{th}}$ Avenue South	Via Facsimile		
16	Seattle, WA 98104 jessicag@summitlaw.com	Via U.S. Mail, First Class, Postage Prepaid		
17	pollym@summitlaw.com kathym@summitlaw.com	Via Email		
18	deannas@summitlaw.com			
19	James K. Sells	Vie Legal Messenger		
20	PMB 22, 3110 Judson Street	Via Legal Messenger Via Facsimile		
21	Gig Harbor, WA 98335	Via U.S. Mail, First Class,		
22	cheryls@rsulaw.com Attorney for Protestant WRRA, Rubatino,	Postage Prepaid Via Email		
23	Consolidated, Murrey's and Pullman			
24				
25				
26				

Fronda Woods Via Legal Messenger Office of the Attorney General Utilities and Transportation Division 1400 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW Via Facsimile Via U.S. Mail, First Class, PO Box 40128 Postage Prepaid Olympia, WA 98504-0128 (360) 664-1225 × Via Email (360) 586-5522 Fax fwoods@utc.wa.gov BDeMarco@utc.wa.gov Dated at Seattle, Washington this 26<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2012. Dominique Bartientes dbarrientes@gsblaw.com